

Republika e Kosovës – Republic of Kosovo Kuvendi – Skupština – Assembly

Assembly of Republic of Kosovo

Based on Article 65.1 of the Constitution of Republic of Kosovo and Article 6, paragraph 1 and Article 49 of the Rules of Procedure of Assembly of Republic of Kosovo;

By re-emphasizing that according to the Constitution of Republic of Kosovo, Kosovo is an independent, sovereign, democratic, unique and inseparable state;

By expressing support for protection and realization of rights of communities as well as the application of the Overall Proposal for Solution of Kosovo Final Status;

By re-confirming the commitment and will for institutional and social integration of communities that live in Republic of Kosovo;

Based on institutional action, within rules provided by legal and constitutional order of Republic of Kosovo, on proposal of parliamentary groups,

Approves the following

DECLARATION

1. Assembly of Republic of Kosovo shall object and promulgate as illegal and invalid the referendum of parallel structures in north municipalities of Kosovo, financed and directed by Republic of Serbia against Independence, Sovereignty and territorial Integrity of Republic of Kosovo;

2. Assembly of Republic of Kosovo shall estimate this referendum as violation of legal and constitutional order of Republic of Kosovo;

3. Assembly of Republic of Kosovo shall ascertain that the so-called referendum, organized by illegal structures, shall not produce any legal and political effect and as such it is invalid;

4. Assembly of Republic of Kosovo estimates that such non-institutional and illegal organizations shall damage the continuous efforts of institutions of Republic of Kosovo for integration of Serbian community into institutional life;

5. Assembly of Republic of Kosovo shall encourage Serbian community of north part to be engaged as soon as possible in implementation of Overall Proposal for Solution of Kosovo Status;

6. Institutions of Republic of Kosovo, shall confirm their willingness to protect and respect all international conventions that guarantee the rights and freedoms of citizens, as well as the rights of minorities.

Prishtinë, on 15 February 2012

President of the Assembly of Republic of Kosovo,

Dr. Jakup KRASNIQI

CC:

- President of Republic of Kosovo,
- Government of Republic of Kosovo,
- Office of the International Civil Representative, in Kosovo,
- Office of the EU Representative, in Kosovo,
- Embassies of Foreign Countries, in Prishtinë,
- Diplomatic Representatives, in Prishtinë,
- Parliamentary Groups,
- Archive of the Assembly.